

No. 17-51060

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS ALAMO WOMEN’S REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN’S SURGERY CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ALAN BRAID, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; FAITH JOHNSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR DALLAS COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHAREN WILSON, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR TARRANT COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ABELINO REYNA, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR MCLENNAN COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
No. 1:17-cv-00690**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Eleanor McCullen,  
Pro-Life Legal Defense Fund,  
The Transforming Word Ministries,  
Pass the Salt Ministries,  
and Restoring Liberty Action Committee  
in Support of Defendants-Appellants**

---

J. MARK BREWER  
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
800 Bering, Suite 201  
Houston, TX 77057  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae CLDEF*

JAMES N. CLYMER  
CLYMER CONRAD, P.C.  
408 West Chestnut Street  
Lancaster, PA 17603  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae CLDEF*

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
RESTORING LIBERTY ACTION COMMITTEE  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae RLAC*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement .....	1
Argument	
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT THE STATE LAW IMPOSED AN UNDUE BURDEN ON ABORTION ACCESS .....	6
A.    The District Court Watered Down the Undue Burden Test .....	6
B.    The Supreme Court Has Never Authorized the “Undue Burden” Test to Be Watered Down .....	8
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY UNDERVALUED THE STATE’S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE UNBORN CHILD FROM A GRUESOME DISMEMBERMENT ABORTION PROCEDURE .....	12
A.    The District Court Exhibited a Cold and Callous Disregard of the Actual Dismemberment Abortion Process Outlawed by the Texas Statute .....	12
B.    The District Court’s Descriptive Summary of the Evidence of the Dismemberment Process Outlawed by the Texas Statute Opinion Is Morally Vacuous .....	15
C.    The District Court Mistakenly Ruled that the State’s Interest in the Humanity of the Unborn Child “Does Not Remove Weight from the Woman’s Side” .....	18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT WERE NOT BASED ON THE  
RECORD BELOW ..... 20

IV. ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE HAS A TRAGIC PEDIGREE..... 23

Conclusion ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### HOLY BIBLE

Leviticus 18:21 . . . . . 4

### CASES

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, 462 U.S. 416  
(1983) . . . . . 8  
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . . 5, *passim*  
Great W. Directories v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 63 F.3d 1378 (5th  
Cir. 1995) . . . . . 21, 22  
Planned Parenthood of SE PA v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . . 6, 9  
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982) . . . . . 22  
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . . 1, *passim*  
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) . . . . . 6, *passim*  
United States v. Jenkins, 60 M.J. 27 (C.A.A.F. 2004) . . . . . 21  
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1990) . . . . . 8, 24  
Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) . . . . . 2, 6, 10

### MISCELLANEOUS

R. Berger, Impeachment: The Constitutional Problems (Harv. U. Press: 1974) . . 25  
L. Bever, “Another country has banned boiling live lobsters. Some  
scientists wonder why,” *The Washington Post* (Jan. 13, 2018) . . . . . 15  
S.W. Foss, *The Calf-Path* (1895) . . . . . 25  
C. Friedersdorf, “Why Dr. Kermit Gosnell’s Trial Should Be a Front-Page  
Story,” *The Atlantic* (Apr. 12, 2013) . . . . . 24
